RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313492

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE ___ . APR 1 4 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION TO THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (CALTRANS) FOR FEDERAL GRANT FUNDING FOR THE EL CAMINO REAL TO VIA DE LA VALLE (1/2 MILE) PROJECT – HIGHWAY BRIDGE PROGRAM (HBP) GRANT.

WHEREAS, the El Camino Real to Via De La Valle (1/2 Mile) project modifies the segment of El Camino Real between Via De La Valle and San Dieguito Road in order to improve the structural integrity of the bridge over the San Dieguito River, alleviate problems associated with high flood events, improve pedestrian and vehicular access to nearby coastal and recreational resources, relieve traffic congestion, and improve consistency with the adopted land use plan for the project area (Project); and

WHEREAS, the proposed improvements include raising and widening the roadway and replacing the bridge with a structure that is also raised and wider with approximately 1,000 feet of Via De La Valle widened to accommodate new turn lanes from El Camino Real, and drainage improvements will be constructed along the southern edge of Via De La Valle, from existing El Camino Real to El Camino Real North; and

WHEREAS, in 2004, City staff applied for and received approval for a \$1,700,000 million federal grant under the HBRR Program for preliminary engineering (R-299773); and

WHEREAS, in 2011, City staff applied for and received approval to accept Program

Supplement Agreement No. 137 Rev. 1 for a \$1,428,000 million federal grant under the HBRR

Program for preliminary engineering (O-20015); and

WHEREAS, in 2011, City staff applied for and received approval to accept Program

Supplement Agreement No. 137 Rev. 2 for a \$2,560,000 million federal grant under the Regional

Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) for preliminary engineering (R-306817); and

WHEREAS, this action will authorize all necessary actions to secure, accept, appropriate and expend federal grant funds for the right-of-way phase of the Project, not to exceed \$2,000,000 under the Highway Bridge Program (HBP); NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized, for and on behalf of the City, to take all necessary actions to make application to the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) and to secure Highway Bridge Program (HBP) grant funding in an amount not to exceed \$2,000,000.00 CIP S-0856, El Camino Real to Via De LaValle (1/2 Mile), to support right-of-way engineering, administration, and acquisition for the El Camino Real to Via De LaValle (1/2 Mile) (Project).
- 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to accept, appropriate, and expend Highway Bridge Program grant funding in an amount not to exceed \$2,000,000.00, contingent upon receipt of a fully executed grant agreement.
- 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to establish a special interestbearing account for the grant, if required.

4. That the Chief Financial Officer is a	That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to increase the Capital		
Improvement Program Budget in CIP S-00856, El 6	Camino Real to Via De LaValle (1/2 Mile),		
and to appropriate and expend an amount not to exc	ceed \$2,000,000.00 within Fund 600000,		
Grant Fund – Federal.			
APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney	,		
By /s/ Ryan P. Gerrity Ryan P. Gerrity Deputy City Attorney			
RPG:cw 03/26/21 Or.Dept: Transportation & Stormwater CC No.: N/A Doc. No.: 2616726			
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was p Diego, at its meeting of <u>04/13/2021</u> .	passed by the Council of the City of San		
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk		
	By /s/ Connie Patterson Deputy City Clerk		
Approved: 4(14/2) (date)	TODO GLORIA Mayor		
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor		

Passed by the Council of The City of Sa	n Diego on	APR 1 3 2021	_, by the following vote:
Councilmembers Yea	ns Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	d □		
Jennifer Campbell			
Stephen Whitburn	<u> </u>		
Monica Montgomery Steppe Z			
Marni von Wilpert			
Chris Cate			
Raul A. Campillo			
Vivian Moreno			
Sean Elo-Rivera			
Date of final passage APR 1 4 2	021		
(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)			
		TODD G	LORIA
AUTHENTICATED BY:	N		San Diego, California.
		ELIZABETH S	
(Seal)	_		f San Diego, California.
	Ву(Tonnie Parte	Deputy
	Office of	the City Clark San I	Diago California
	Office of	the City Clerk, San I	Diego, Camorria
	Resolution Nu	mber R3134	92